

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA



FILED

6-16-17
04:59 PM

Application of San Diego Gas & Electric Company
(U 902E) for Approval of SB 350 Transportation
Electrification Proposals.

Application 17-01-020
(Filed January 20, 2017)

And Related Matters.

Application 17-01-021
Application 17-01-022

**OPENING BRIEF OF THE OFFICE OF RATEPAYER ADVOCATES
ON THE PRIORITY REVIEW TRANSPORTATION ELECTRIFICATION
PROPOSALS FROM SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC,
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON, AND PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC**

(PUBLIC VERSION)

RICK TSE, PE
MATTHEW YUNGE
Utilities Engineers
Office of Ratepayer Advocates
California Public Utilities Commission
505 Van Ness Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94102
Phone: (415) 355-5582; (415) 703-1667
Email: Rick.Tse@cpuc.ca.gov;
Matthew.Yunge@cpuc.ca.gov

TOVAH TRIMMING
Attorney
Office of Ratepayer Advocates
California Public Utilities Commission
505 Van Ness Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94102
Phone: (415) 703-3309
Email: Tovah.Trimming@cpuc.ca.gov

THOMAS GARIFFO
NATHAN CHAU
BENJAMIN GUTIERREZ
Regulatory Analyst
Office of Ratepayer Advocates
California Public Utilities Commission
505 Van Ness Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94102
Phone: (415) 703-1619; 415-703-4622; 415-
703-2874
Email: Thomas.Gariffo@cpuc.ca.gov;
Nathan.Chau@cpuc.ca.gov;
Benjamin.Gutierrez@cpuc.ca.gov

June 16, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS	1
I. Introduction, Background, and Procedural History	4
II. Statutory Requirements: <i>Do the utilities’ proposed portfolios of priority review projects meet the Senate Bill 350 requirements for transportation electrification as detailed below? If not, what modifications to the utilities’ proposals are necessary?</i>	6
1. <i>Will the portfolios accelerate widespread transportation electrification to reduce dependence on petroleum, improve air quality, and reduce greenhouse gas emissions?</i>	6
a. PG&E	7
b. SDG&E	7
c. SCE	7
2. <i>Will the portfolios increase access to transportation electrification for disadvantaged communities and provide other benefits to disadvantaged, low- and moderate-income communities, including increased employment opportunities?</i>	8
a. PG&E	8
b. SDG&E	8
c. SCE	9
3. <i>Will the portfolios enable consumer choice, encourage private investment, avoid stranded costs, and adequately mitigate any unfair competition with nonutility enterprises that might result from the proposed projects/investments?</i>	10
a. PG&E	10
b. SDG&E	10
c. SCE	14
4. <i>Are the proposed cost recovery mechanisms for the portfolios appropriate?</i>	14
a. PG&E	14
b. SDG&E	15
c. SCE	16
5. <i>Do the portfolios include adequate performance accountability measures for the projects?</i>	18
6. <i>Are the proposed projects in the interest of ratepayers as defined in Public Utilities Code Section 740.8? Do the projects minimize costs and maximize benefits?</i>	18

a.	PG&E.....	19
b.	SDG&E.....	26
c.	SCE.....	28
III.	Regulatory Criteria: <i>Do the utilities’ proposed portfolios of priority review projects meet the criteria set forth in the September 14, 2016 Assigned Commissioner’s Ruling, as detailed below? If not, what modifications are necessary?</i>	30
1.	<i>Do the proposed portfolios align with CPUC and utilities’ core competencies and capabilities and focus on a variety of transportation sectors?</i>	30
a.	PG&E.....	30
b.	SDG&E.....	30
c.	SCE.....	31
2.	<i>Do the proposed projects align with local, regional and state policies, including the CPUC’s Integrated Resource Plan, the Distributed Energy Resources (DER) Action Plan, the state’s Zero-Emissions Vehicle Action Plan, and the Air Resources Board’s Scoping Plan and Mobile Source Strategy?</i>	31
3.	<i>Do the portfolios promote safety?</i>	31
4.	<i>Are the utilities sufficiently leveraging nonutility funding, partnerships, and the results of previous pilots? If not, how could leveraging be increased?</i>	31
a.	PG&E.....	31
b.	SDG&E.....	31
c.	SCE.....	33
5.	<i>Do the proposed projects meet the timeline and budget limitations: one-year projects with a budget of \$4 million or less for a total of \$20 million for each utility’s portfolio?</i>	34
a.	PG&E.....	34
b.	SDG&E.....	35
c.	SCE.....	36
6.	<i>Do the proposals include reasonable data collection and reporting plans for evaluating programs’ success and future research and program development? If not, what are your recommendations for improving data collection and reporting plans?</i>	37
a.	PG&E.....	37
b.	b. SDG&E.....	37
c.	SCE.....	37

IV.	Other Issues.....	38
	<i>Discuss other issues that parties may have with the utilities' proposals.....</i>	<i>38</i>
	a. PG&E.....	38
	b. SDG&E.....	38
	c. SCE.....	53
V.	Conclusion	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Rules</u>	
Rule 13.1	4, 6
 <u>California Public Utilities Code</u>	
§ 470.8.....	29
§ 701.1.....	4, 27
§ 701.1(a)(1)	4
§ 739.9(e)	45
§ 740.3.....	5
§ 740.8.....	passim
§ 740.8(a)	23
§ 740.12.....	4
§ 740.12(a)(1)	42
§ 740.12(a)(1)(D).....	4
§ 740.12(a)(1)(I)	4
§ 740.12(b)	passim
 <u>CPUC Decision</u>	
D.11-07-079	11
D.13-10-019	52
D.14-12-079	11, 12
D.14-12-080	43
D.15-07-001	50, 51
D.15-10-031	17
D.16-01-023	10, 12, 18, 21
D.16-01-045	11, 12, 21, 51
D.16-12-065	20, 21, 24
D.17-01-006.....	47

Health and Safety Code

§ 39711.....19

California Civil Code

§ 3426.1.....38

California Evidence Code

§ 1061.....38

California Penal Code

§ 499c(a)(9).....38

General Order

GO 66-C § 2.2(b).....38
